choices. We start by comparing the benefit the SA layers bring to the classification by

training the (S)PCT model without the SA layers, effectively taking the output of the

feature extractor and passing it through the mean aggregation layer before the fully

connected layers. While describing the PCT architecture, an offset-attention was used

instead of the self-attention introduced in the original Transformer architecture. The

comparison of both options has also been performed, where Fsa, introduced in Eq. 3,

is used as the output of the SA layer. These comparisons are summarized in Tables 5

and 6 with the HLS4ML LHC Jet dataset, Table 7 with the top tagging dataset, and

8 with the quark and gluon dataset. The values reported for the different scenarios are

the result of a single training (hence no uncertainties provided), but is has been verified

that the results shown are stable with additional trainings.

Table 5. Area under the curve for each jet category of the HLS4ML LHC Jet

dataset for different implementations of the (S)PCT architecture. Values in parenthesis

represent the percentage difference with the standard implementation.
Algorithm Gluon Light quark W boson Z boson Top quark

AUC
SPCT 0.9537 0.9326 0.9740 0.9779 0.9693
SPCT w/o attention 0.9399 (-1.4%) 0.918 (-1.6%) 0.9501 (-2.5%) 0.9641 (-1.4%) 0.956 (-1.4%))
SPCT w/o offset-attention 0.9543 (+0.1%) 0.932 (-0.1%) 0.9737 (-0.0%) 0.9772 (-0.1%) 0.9691 (-0.0%)
PCT 0.9623 0.9414 0.9789 0.9814 0.9757
PCT w/o attention 0.9578 (-0.5%) 0.9362 (-0.6%) 0.9736 (-0.5%) 0.9774 (-0.4%) 0.9707 (-0.5%)
PCT w/o offset-attention 0.9615 (-0.1%) 0.9404 (-0.1%) 0.9785 (-0.0%) 0.9812 (-0.0%) 0.9749 (-0.1%)

The implementation of PCT without the attention modules results in an

architecture that is similar to the ParticleNet-Lite implementation from [17], also

resulting in similar performance for both top tagging and quark gluon datasets.

The differences for SPCT with and without the attention modules are much bigger

compared to PCT. Without the attention layers, SPCT does not have access to the

Point Cloud Transformers applied to Collider Physics 11

Table 6. True positive rate (TPR) for fixed values of the false positive rate (FPR)

for different implementations of the (S)PCT architecture evaluated in the HLS4ML